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Introduction 

 

Persimmon Homes North East has had a continued involvement as a key member interested 

in the emerging Making Spaces for Growing Places plan and are glad to have the opportunity 

to review this next stage of the plan. The development industry should be heavily involved in 

the preparation process of the emerging plan. This response covers the Making Spaces for 

Growing Places plan and the Inspector’s Schedule of Matters, Issues and Questions 

response. Each response has been provided in relation to the questions raised by the 

Inspector. 

 

MATTER 5 TRANSPORT AND ACCESSIBILITY 

Transport and Accessibility 

5.2 Would Policy MSGP16 be consistent with national policy as expressed at paragraphs 

108 – 11 of the Framework? 

It is not considered that Policy MSGP16 is consistent with national policy as expressed at 

paragraphs 108 – 111 of the Framework. The current wording of Policy MSGP16 requires the 

submission of a Transport Assessment in order to assess the impact of the development 

proposals. The policy goes on to state that a Transport Assessment will require an action 

plan setting out how and when issues highlighted by the accessibility and transport 

assessments will be addressed. This policy should be reconsidered, recognising paragraph 

108c of the Framework which states that “any significant impacts from the development on 

the transport network (in terms of capacity and congestion), or on highway safety, can be 

cost effectively mitigated to an acceptable degree”.  

The current wording of Policy MSGP16 suggests that all developments are required to 

submit a Travel Plan and does not set threshold in terms of the scale of development. 

Paragraph 111 of the Framework states that “all developments that will generate significant 

amounts of movement should be required to provide a Travel Plan…”. The supporting text at 

6.3 states that the requirement for a Travel Plan is set within the Council’s validation 

checklist. It is considered that reference to the validation checklist should be made within 

the policy wording for further clarity and compliance with paragraph 111 of the Framework. 

The validation checklist should also be referenced within the policy wording in relation to 

the requirement for a Transport Assessment and Transport Statement.  

5.3 Is Policy MSGP16 sufficiently flexible and clear to be effective? 

It is not considered that the policy wording of Part MSGP16 and the supporting text read 

together. As set out at question 5.2, the policy wording should include a threshold for when 

a Transport Assessment, Transport Statement or Travel Plan will be required, or alternatively 

make reference to the Council’s validation checklist. The policy wording is not considered to 

be sufficiently flexible at this stage and suggests that any issue highlighted by the 

accessibility and transport assessment will need to be addressed, which is somewhat 

contrary to para 108c of the Framework. 
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Please also refer to our representations to question 5.4 which is another example of how the 

policy wording should be revisited to ensure it is effective and clear.  

 

We consider, for the reasons set out above, the policy wording and supporting text should 

be amended to ensure that the policy is sufficiently flexible and clear.  

 

5.4 What does ‘continuing development’ mean in the context of criterion 2 of Policy 

MSGP16? Is it a timescale necessary for the implementation of the travel plan? 

Further clarity should be added to the wording of Part 1 of MSGP16 in relation to the use of 

‘continuing development’. At this stage it is unclear as to whether this relates to a Travel 

Plan being suitable for implementation while the development is still under construction 

(e.g. from first to final occupation of a residential development) or whether a Travel Plan 

needs to be in place and continue to develop in perpetuity.  

 

5.5 Are Policy MSGP17 and Appendices 3a, 3b and 4 justified and sufficiently flexible to be 

effective? What is the evidential basis for the standards set out in Appendices 3a, 3b and 

4? 

Part 2 of Policy MSGP17 should be revisited and should reflect the wording of paragraph 

108c of the Framework. In the context of this policy, paragraph 108c the Framework states 

that a development should not have a significant impact on the transport network. Policy 

MSGP17 however refers to an ‘unacceptable residual impact’ on the transport network. 

Further clarification in relation to the definition of an unacceptable residual impact has also 

not been provided. The remainder of Part 2 of this policy should also be reconsidered to 

ensure the requirements of this policy comply with para 108c and 109 of the Framework.  

 

Part 3 and Part 4 of MSGP17 seek to achieve the principles of paragraph 110a to 110c of the 

Framework however the wording of the policy should be sufficiently flexible and clear to 

ensure that improvements are proportionate to the development and within the developers 

control. Furthermore the policy wording should be flexible and should not seek to 

unnecessarily restrict pedestrian/cycle opportunities which may exist as part of 

development proposals, rather than simply seeking to protect and enhance the 

pedestrian/cycle networks. 

  

Appendix 3a sets out the parking standards for residential development, including for the 

maximum and minimum in curtilage parking requirement. The appendix confirms that a 

garage will constitute as half a space on the basis that its internal dimensions are at least 6m 

x 3m. Most local authorities in the area, including Newcastle City Council, have considered a 

6m x 3m garage to be appropriate and constitute as 1no. parking space as well as suitable 

for cycle storage. Gateshead Council have not provided any evidence to suggest that a 6m x 

3m garage should not be considered as a whole parking space or inappropriate for cycle 

storage. We therefore question why the 6m x 3m garage standard is not considered 

appropriate within Gateshead.  

 

Reference to the provision of car clubs is made within Appendix 3a which states that a 

development should provide for dedicated space for car club vehicles. There is little 

justification for the inclusion of car clubs within new developments and it is not clear within 

appendix 3a whether a single or multiple spaces are required as part of a development for 

car club vehicles and whether such spaces are solely for the purpose of car club vehicles. 

There is no confirmation as to whether this could form part of the visitor parking provision 

for a development.  
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Appendix 3a encourages the use of car clubs within residential developments and that the 

requirement for this within a development will be considered on its own merits. Paragraph 

5.1 however suggests that a dedicated space for car club vehicles will be sought on larger 

sites. Any requirement for car clubs should be clearly identified and the wording within this 

policy should not be contradictory. Although the appendices identify how and where car 

clubs work best, there should be flexibility within the policy appendices to ensure car clubs 

will not be sought where its clear such clubs would not operate effectively or be sustained. 

 

5.6 Are appendices 3a, 3b and 4 clearly written and unambiguous about their requirements 

in line with paragraph 16(d) of the Framework? 

It is considered that appendix 3a does not fully comply with paragraph 16(d) of the 

Framework in that it is clearly written and unambiguous, so that it is evident how decision 

makers should determine development proposals. This appendices requires further 

clarification to ensure it is clear to both applicants and decision makers when and how the 

requirements of Policy MSGP17 will be applied.  

 

5.7 Is there a clear and compelling justification for the maximum parking standards 

referred to in criterion 5 of Policy MSGP17 and expressed in appendices 3a and 3b? 

As highlighted in our response to question 5.5, there is no compelling justification in relation 

to the parking provision contributed by a 6m x 3m garage which would evidence why this 

would not contribute as a whole space. There is also no clear justification for a garage of this 

dimension to not provide for cycle storage. Please refer to the response in question 5.5 for 

full details.  

 

5.9 Is there sufficient certainty regarding the level of need for electric vehicle charging and 

club spaces and which applications the requirement would be applied to? What is the 

evidential basis for the modifications (nos 29 and 30) proposed by the Council with regard 

to electric vehicle charging and car club spaces in relation to Appendices 3a and 3b? 

Policy CS13 of the CSUCP encourages the provision of electric vehicle charging points (EV 

charging points) in major developments however Policy MSGP17 and Appendix 3a seeks to 

impose the requirement for electric vehicle charging points in all new developments, for all 

dwellings with a garage or driveway and this has been imposed with little justification for the 

increased requirement. This change will increase the regulatory burden on developers and 

there should be flexibility within the policy for the provision of EV charging points which 

would accord with the Council’s intention to encourage their use on larger schemes. The 

introduction of car clubs goes beyond the requirements of the CSUCP and particularly policy 

CS13 with little justification for this. The issues with this requirement have already been set 

out within the response to question 5.5. 

 

5.10 Would policies MSGP17 and MSGP19 be consistent with one another? 

Our response to questions 5.2 to 5.4 highlight where we consider changes are necessary to 

MSGP17 to comply with the Framework. On this basis we consider that MSGP19 should also 

be amended to ensure they are consistent with one another. Part 1 of Policy MSGP19 should 

be amended to acknowledge paragraph 109 of the Framework which states that 

development “should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an 

unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road 

network would be severe.” 

 

 


